

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

VINCENT P. CRAVERO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

LLP MORTGAGE LTD., f/k/a LOAN
PARTICIPANT PARTNERS, LTD., a
TEXAS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Respondent,

BY DISCRETIONARY
JURISDICTION FROM THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL

Case No.: SC03-1671

Lower Tribunal No.: 4D02-2443

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

E. SCOTT GOLDEN, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 330442
Attorney for Petitioners
644 Southeast Fourth Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Tel.: (954) 764-6766
Fax: (954) 764-6789

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Course of the Proceedings	1
C. Disposition in the Lower Tribunal	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. Standard of review.	5
B. Conflict regarding whether a private assignee of a government claim is entitled to rely on the government's sovereign immunity to the statute of limitations when the private assignee intends to enforce the claim for its private benefit	5
C. Conflict regarding whether a court must apply a preemption analysis prior to disregarding the state statute of limitations applicable to foreclosure of the collateral of a federal loan	7
D. Conflict regarding whether the application of the federal statute of limitations for any particular cause is dependent on the Florida law regarding the availability of the remedy sought	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.210(A)(2)	11
APPENDIX	Tab 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beach v. Great Western Bank, 692 So.2d 146 (Fla. 1997). 9, 10

Chatham Steel Corp. v. Brown, 585 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Fla. 1994). 7, 8

Dove v. McCormick, 698 So.2d 585 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997). 9, 10

LLP Mortgage, Ltd. v. Cravero, 851 So.2d 897 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003). 5, 8

Lovey v. Escambia County, 141 So.2d 761 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962), *cert. denied* 147 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1962). 6

McCloskey & Company, Inc. v. Wright, 363 F. Supp. 223 (E.D. Va. 1973). 6

Smith v. Jack Eckerd Corporation, 577 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1991) 5

United States v. Summerlin, 310 U.S. 414 (1940). 7

WRH Mortgage, Inc. v. Butler, 684 So.2d 325 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996). 7, 8

Constitutional provisions

FLA. CONST. art. V, § 3(b)(3) 5

Statutory provisions

15 U.S.C. § 1635. 9

28 U.S.C. § 2415(c). 8

Fla. Stat. § 95.281 9
